%ﬁ* HARERA
% GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

NAME OF THE

BUILDER
PROJECT NAME

sr.| CcaseNo.

M.

1. | CR/E020/2025

CR/3021 /2025

3. | CR/2999/2025
4 | CR/JZ0OIS/2025
5 | CR/I0VL/2025
b CR/3149/2025

GURUGRAM
Da

te of decision : 16.12.2025

M /s Burman GSC Estate Private Limited

“Gurgaon Spectrum Centre”, Sector 824, Gurugram,

Case title

Rajiv Agarwal and
Punam Aparwal
ViS5
Burman GST Estate
Private Limited

=

Rajiv Agarwal and
Punam Agarwal
V/s
Burmin GSC Estale
Private Limited

Rati Barman and
Manish Barman
V/is
Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited

Rajiv Bert and Nutan
Beri
V/5
Burm:n GSC Estate
Private Limited

Hitesh Mirtal and
Versha Mittal
V/S
Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited

simranject Kaur and
Arvinder Singh and
Vivel Nagar
Vis

Harvana

Appearance

Shii Harshit Batra [Advocite)

Shri Vinay Kumar Yaday
[ Advocate)

Shri Harshit Balea [Advocate]

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
[ Aclveorcate)

hhn Harshit Batea [Advocate)

Shri Vinay Kumar Yaday
[ Avaeate)

Shei Harshil BaleivfAdvocate)

shri Vinay Kumar Yadav

[ Achvreate)
Shii Tharshit Batra | Advocate |
Shi Vinay Kumar Yaday
{Advocatd)

Shri Harshit Batra [Advocate]
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7 | crpazizszozs

B | CR/3Z07/2045

9 | CR32TEF2025

10 | CR/3148/2025
11| CR/3009/2025
12 | cryzoos/zozs

13 | CR/3032/2025

2025 and others

Complaint No. 3020 of

Burman G5 Estate
Private Limited

Anupamma Khera and
Sonia Khera
Vis
Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited

Allka Solanki
V/5
Burmian GSC Estate
Private Limited

Col. Amarbir Singh Riar |

and Pungel Riar
V5
Burman (35C Estate
Private Limited

Ajay Pal Singh Mehar
and Gurneel Kaut'
Mehar
Vs
Hurman GSC Estate
Private Limited

Namrata Agarwal and
Vikram Agarwal
VS
Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited:

Sanjay Istwal
V/is

Burman G50 Estate

Private Limited

Anil Kumar Rekli and
Madihu Rekhi
v/
Burman GEC Estale
Private Limited

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
{Advocate)

Shri Harshit Batra [Advocate)

Shei Vinay Kumar Yadav
(Advocate)
Shri Harshit Batra [ﬂdwmtr]

Shri Vinay Eumar Yadav
[Advocate)

Shri Harshit Batra [Advorate)

Shri Vinay Kuamar Yaclav
{Advocate)
Shri Harshit Balra {Advocate)

Shri Vimay Kumare Yadav
[ Advoente]

Shri Harshil Batea (Advocate)

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
[Advacite)

Shri Harshit Batea | Advocate )

Shii Vinaey Kumae Yaday
(Advocate)

Shri Harshit Batra (Advocate)

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
(Adwvocate)
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B ’—IARER " Complaint Nee 3020 of
i i 2025 and athers

GURUGRAM S —

| 14 | CR/3B37/2025

Shakshi Singhal and Shri Harshit Batra {Advocate)
Shweta Bansal
VS
Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
[Adwvocate)

15 | CR/3033/2025 | Dinesh Aroraand Neera | Shei Harshit Batra {Advocate)
Arora
Vs
Burman GSC Estate
Privaite Limited

Shri Vinay Kumar Yadav
(Advocate)

16 | CR/4340/2025 Daljeet Kaur | Shri Harshit Batra [ Advoeate)
V/S
Burman G5C Estate
Private Limited

shri Vinay Kumar Yaday

[Advocate) |
CORAM: TN T Yo , 1 |
Shri Arun Kumar
_—— 1 — =5 Chairman
Shri Phool Singh Saini
AN | - Member

ORDER

This order shall dispose ol the aloresaid complaints titled above filed before
this anthority under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as "the Act") read with Rule 28
of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
(hereinafter referred as “the rules”) for violation of Section 11{4){a] of the Act
wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the
agrecment for sale executed inter se between parties.

The dore issucs emanating from them are similar i natore and the

complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the project,
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Complaint No. 3020 of
202% and others

namely, Gurgaon Spectrum Centre”, Sector 82A being developed by the same

respondent fpromoter i, M /s Burman GSC Estate Private Limited. The terms

and conditions of the buyer's agreements and fulerum of the issue involved in

all thiese cases pertains to failure on the part of the promoter to deliver imely

possession of the units in question, seeking possession of the unit along with

delayed possession charges and other reliefs.

The details of the complaints, reply status, unit no, date of agreement,

possession clause, due date of possession, tatal sale consideration, total paid

amount, and relief sought are given in the table below:

Emjm:t area

Nature of the project

Project Name and Location

DTCP License No. and validity

"Gurgaon .':I;:'rr-:clrum Centre",

Gurugram, Haryan
serviced Apartment

44375

Ao

Liceatse e 135 ol 2008
| Dated-28.06.2006

'.‘*.1-1.3'-:.'&1-!' B2A,

| HRERA Registered | Repistered
Posses | .. the develuper prapases to affer the possesston of the serviced apartment to
sion thie ailattée within a period of 45 moaths from the date of execution of this
Clause | agrecment. The allottee further agrees and understands that the divelaper
(13.4 | shall additionally be entitled to o period of 180 days, after the expiry of the
) coidd comnitment period to allow for unforeseen delays beyond the reasonable
contred of the developer.........
S.N CRNO, | Servic | Date | Due | Dateof |Offer | Relict
ed Caf date of | occupat | of
Apart | buyer | possess |ion posses
ment | agree | ion certific | sion
ne. ment ate
. and
area
B2 CR/30 | 1211, | 10022100520 (19112 |Nor  |Vu  direct  ihe
zo/20 |12 | 017 |21 024, | offered | Frenient 1 B 8
25 Raj Hoor (page charges b tlig
32 of l_ — | Complainants. @

Tage & of G0




& HARERA
& GURUGRAM

w v
ATarw 33

Gl and | compla
Punam k)
Agarw |

Lal Vs Area

Burma |'f='5'3
0 GSE | sadt
| Estate |
| Private

i
|

i Limmite

OLF:

26.06.2
025

Reply
receiv
o

25:11.2
025

=-!‘nrr|]1|:i
ol | i)

Dite of
rental
Pool
Agree
ment:
10.02.2
15 B

(grace
period is
allowed)

Complaimt Mo: 3020 of
2025 and others

BAP:RBs.

33,15,0
0o /-

[ praapier
40 of
campla
int]

AP R
420678
16/-
(g
18 of
compla
int}

[ MULE I-E'}?lmm thiscue

bt ol pomspssion Gl
thi e ol handing
owet ul possession
under section L of the
At and for,

L Ta direct the
Respondent 1o egecone
Thy= tinerinedat il
Leyeyance Ihel
aereler section: LH of the
At andfor

WL Toe dicect -the
Wespsndent: foo cofuml
thie isveys chirges ol
LiT pollected: roan the
Complainants 0@ TH%
it e ul the
appkiciihle sate gl GAT
aart L sl purchase ol
thee wader conslrction
commrercial unins like
ROFVIEe
T B
V. To o direct by
I-l_n_'"qu:lrll:li'm naal 51]
charge  any illegal
charpes; including
helding charges or any
el i speclically
agfeed  baebwees thee
praariees gt Thes fhme Gl
exrculion ol T
Aprecmen datel
2L 20y apd for

V., To  drect e
Huspondeol. nod bo
cluarge thee st pange
charges tiil the handing
over el possedsion
thi Complainants;
and for

Y& Te divect the
Bespondent 10 pags on
the: betnelit of Uhe el
oained ki Ll
Respondent: e b
Compliinanty as por
the termas b CEhee
Apreemienl sl l|_|:=
Rental Pool Apgreement
ettt hetweren Thee
parties; andfor

YILTo infliatic
pceedings against the

atprariimenl s

| Hespondent  tor
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CR/30
21/20
25

Rajiv
Agarw
al and
Punam
Aparw
al Ws
Burma
n  GEC
Estate
Frivite
Limyite
i

D.O.F:2
f. 06,20
26

Reply
receiv

. TT-11.2
(125

1212,
'l 1II|.
floar
(page
30 of
compla
int

1T
(10022 | 10,0520
oLy Z1
(page | (grace
29 ol | period
comapla | is
int] allowed.
)
Rental
Pool
Apree
et
L0052
17

19112
024
(page 51
ol reply)

Complaint Na. 3020 ol
2025 and others

}-.I{:.;:.

e Ll

BSC: Rs.
K.
23,150
0o /-
(page
37
compla
int}]

42,678
16/
(page
18
compla
inl)

[ vinlating Sertinn
L2 ), sk Seciion
fr, punishable amder
Seetipns. 60 and 61 ol
the Actandfor,

Vill, To prant leave Lo
the  Complaininis
approach  thee
Adjudicating
UfS 71 oand 7 KAW
Section 31 of the Act for

ey

Il

various wvinlabions ol
thee Agrecment, and th
Act, as commilled by

ol

AT R

ol

thie Bespormlent;
amad o,

LTii ilirii [h
RBespondent {0 pay 1ho
ilishiyised ISR ERIH]
charpis n Lhi
Lompiainanls el

MR 2% from thie o
date of possession tll
the ‘date laneling
P W v | R § (4 L CL M PR T
pnder section T ol The
Ak, snd for,

i T dirécr  the
Respoaadent boogxiecute
thi unconditional
Conveyanoe fheed
nnder sEction THof the
Act: anc for

ML Tooo diceet the
Hospondent e pelumd
Ui e esd L lanyees ol
AT volleetem] irom e
Comiplainants ol L8
et 1l e
applicable rate ol GET

the sesder-constrct e
ol units ke

LTI ATERTRET L e
(SR e

LIV, T dicest Ehe
Fespomleny oot 1o
charge  any Hlipad
Ciaries, inc g

holding charges or any
chorges not specilically
aprivsl hetwreens U
parrties. ol the fime of

Pape 6ol 60

R .

i the sile-purchaze of
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3 CR/29
99 /20

25 Rari
Barma
n and
Manish
Barma
i Vs
Burma

n GsC

1218,

| Zth
{Tererr
!.P“ﬂ"'
31 ot
compla
int)

ﬂm:::
B

[E1 AL

21.10.2
016
(page

30 ol
compla
int)

21,01.20
21
(grace
period
s
allowed

)

19112 |
024
(page51

ol reply)

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 andl others

[ Not
alTered

RS0 fse
52,602
L
(page
33 of
compla

int)

R LR LA irf tha
Apreament chated
2110201 b amd for

V. Tog direet the
Hespondent. not o
charpe the mmntemance
chirrges Hill The handing
erset ol [HESTSRIOH 1o

1hi Lomplamants;
Anlfoere
VI T adiceet:  dbe

Respondent o pass an
thes Bienetit ol the feng

sarinad by Thie
BEespondent  boo the
fomplainants as  per
the terms ol the
Aarecmenl  and the

ftental Mool Agrecment
eaecuted  bebween the
p-:.irti:-.ﬂ»:; amilfor

YIL T b
proceedings against the
Hewpondent for
vinlating: Section
ALETe), and Section
(v, punishable e
Suections Bl amld il af
the Act, aiuld fun,

VL To grant leave to
Phe  Complagiits. fo
approach e Ld.
Adjudicating  Otfcer
WS 71 and 72 W
fection 31 of the At lor
vabiouy. violations ol |
the Agrecawenl, s o |
Act, as covmmitbed by

the Respomdent;
wiel for,

I..TII e the
Bespomdent To pay the
cieliyed RS
charpes T tlhe

Copmplarrnis i
MULE+2% (e e due
date ol possession 1l
thee date of hamcding
ol ol possession
psscher sectin L of the
Actandfor,

q Too dircct e
Beaponderl o execuly
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Fstate
Private
Lemmite

d.

D.0.F:
26062
125

Reply

| receiv
ed:
25.11.2
025

Rental
Paol
Agree
ment:
21.10:2
016

Complaint No.-3020 of
2025 and others

AP: Rs:
94.70,1
9=
(page 9

of

compla
it}

1 b povcondiiomal |
LSRR AT Liggtd
wnlerr sectinn 18 of the
Akl for

M Too adimsey  the
Bempendent to refumd
thi= pxeess charpes o
G enllected Trom Thie
Complainants:  0F1E%
(A R il thi
sprplicable vt of GET
on the sale purchase ol
Thie uider-cimstruction
cermmioreial o wmts  like
L .|Fh:|r‘tment5:
Fa e 1A,

e o direct the
Redpomddent: mol §o
cldrpe ooy illegal
charpes: i hudhing
Biolling: chorges or any
charpes not specifically
agrecid  between  the
parties at the time ol
execution ol thi
Apmreerment datel
2T 2006, and for

vV, Taoo alirert i
Hespondent ool b
charge Uy maintenangy
charpes 1itl the handing

o ol possession B

the Comiplainants:
A for

Vi Te o slecr the
“1‘::.]:II'HI|:‘L'III. 0 fuakd O
the bl of the cont
petinned by HITE
Respesnden - b dhae
Comploimmts a2 per
the  Lerms of  the
Aprecment  and  the
Hental ool Agveenien
recuted  Between  the
prar e samel for

VIF inakiate
prekea i ps apainst fhe
Rirspondent fur
violating mueticon

$21(0(e) and Sdetion

A pumizhable  ungdey

Sections 60 mpel 61 o

Ahe Aot amid for,

VI To prong leawve b
e Lmiplaimanls 1o
apprriach e L

Page 8 ol 60




'[:_".vrm:;}tniul: Ne, 3020 of
2025 and others

f HARERA
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| cr/30
15/20
L5
Rajiv
HBeri
and
Mutan
Beri Vs
Burma
n G5C
Estate
Privite
Limite
d

D.OF:
26.000.2
125

Reply
receiv
ed:
11.11.2
| 025

1615,
1t
Noor
(page
33 of
comypla
int})

Area:
fiird
s AL

27102
016
(page
32 of
compla

K

int)

Rental
Poaol
A.gj'ee ]
ment:
AT L)
016

27.01.20

21
(grace
poeriod
s
allowed
)

19.11.2
024
[pagehl
of reply)

Mt
{affered

BSC: Rs:
51,012
50,/
{page
48 of
compla
int)

AR Ry
68,177
0/
[page
10 o
compla
int)

Adjpadicating (HELpeer
Ofs 71 amd 72 RW
Section 3 L ol the Act Tar
various  vielations ol
e Ageecment, and the
Act, as commifttied by
th Respondent;
ol for.

LT clipingt khg
Hesperiialent fo pay fhe
dedayed [T
charees. fel 1hs
Complainants il
ML 2% [rom the due
aduter f pEssission Gl
the date ol banding
ovelr 0l posscssion
upnglets secten 18 of the
Mt foe,

i e dhirect  the

Responmdint T execul

thie ungeoplitionmal
Conveyance [3erena]
mivder section 10 ol the
AT, il fin

L To  dwest  the
Wespeident booreboond
the exceds charpes ol
Gl collected Troam the
Complainants R 10%
it ol ihe
applicalde rate of GET
o the sale puirchase df
the onder-construciion
corrmercal undts. Tike
T RN TR ||:I..I||:I:|:|:|\'.'J!Ilh
Lo 12y

W o odieet the
Respondent ta s o
fresh  sfatemoents ol
Aot ol Thig
adjustaient,  of  the
ProssE ST
chisrpesy aml o

Ve Te odiredt  dhe
Pespondent ool Lo
charge  any  illegal
itharges imclueding
hpkilinge charpes or ary
harpges nat spocifically
apried  between  the
pusrtiey b thetime ol
e E L irf HiTs
Apreeminnt il
2100 Lo ol faar

ledeal
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Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

YL Tw direct  the
Bespondont mol Lo
clharpe the muiniconance
charpges 10l the huading
ower ol peassrssion o
the Complainanis;
and for

VIL To  dinct the
Respondent to disclose
thi= LIS Aprecmient
execuied  hevaerm he
veental pral enfity and
this operstor; and for
VIl e dlivest the
Pespaandtent fo s 1he
renlals aspatr thet lernis
of the Apreemient ol
Thus Fental Pol
ApreEment poculod
Detevrrem Thae prarties:

X To hiredt  the |
Hespondent 4o puss an
the henefit of the renl
gaimed by thiee
Respondent 1o the
Complinants a8 per
the  terms  of fhe
Aoreement ol Ehe
Rental Poal Agrocmiont
execitbed hebwern the
parthes; and for

X The Bespondont e
alirpdten] Bl oy o
e Iy the
Respondent  Limein
Trise Hlotelsy any ather
hosted oporator shall mig
b dercieoent ol thie
Lonryplainmits angd the
CompHlaimmes under no
cirrumsLances be asked
o take  Jurther
payamenl of - any coskf
shace i losses 1o the
H'!,'_E‘i]-"“"-'-h!-jﬂ.l'r["vl’ﬂm"
Treee Hotelsf dny other
T KT T e Ty

b4 BET Ltk
procerdings dpaimsl thae
Rewpondent for
violating HaLhian
H AW ey and Heciion
b, - punishable  under
Loctions fd] amd 61 ol
| the Act; and for,

Ifage 10 of 60




2 GURUGRAM

CR/30
94,20
zZ5
IMitesh
Mittal
and

| Vérsha
- Mittal
Vs
Burma
n S
Estate
Private
Limite

d

D.OF:
10.07.2
5

Reply
receiv
ed:
1111
2025

1612, |

16th
fMoor:
{page
31 of
compla
int)

Area:
B3
Sq:At

20.10.2 |
ifi6
(page
30 of
compla
int)

Rental
Poal
Apree
ment:
A0.10:2
016

20.01.20

21
{grace
period
is
allowed

)

Complaint No. 3020 ol
2025 and others

19:11.2: | Not

24 offercd

(page 53

ofreply)
B5E-EBxs.
58.01.2
50/-
A Rs
68,179
J6 -

XIL Tor grant leawe 10

e Complainants  to
approach  the Ll
Ailjidiciting CHlier

Wis T and PR RSN
Ao buan 31 of the AcCE fo
wvarious  vickiumns ol
bl Aproviminl; and the:
Act, g vommitied by

Fuis Bespomdent;
andfor,

LT direct th
Hisspesmadient to oy thi
debaieed PEReNs N
rharges 10 Ehe
Complainants i

MELE+ 2%, fresri the dae
date of peossession Ell
the datee o hsincling
v ol posséssion
sinitler sectbon 18 of the
Actyamil for,

I To divect the
Roesponmdenl 1o T
the ekl it omal
Conwovangs Dk
under section 18 of the
Actzamd for

Ik T The
Kespomdent to refumld
the exeess ccharpes. of
G cotlected Teivm the
Conmplatnants  fo] iy
[RELEERTH il the
applisible rate of GET
o thet sale parchase ol
the undor canstraetion
conmiercial  wity ke

diree

Aprvile apariments
| = i 1256,

V. To direat o the
Respopdent te issage
dresh  statemwent . o
accouiil aller
adjustmient ol the
by pHYEECESIO
chirgesand for

Y. Tu  diceet  thie
Respondent et o
charpe  any  illepal
Chares; i edEngs

holiding charpes o any
chiarme not Apecidically
agrecel  between b
parties ab the time o
.......... rh‘l
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FI - -y :
H ?ER Lnfnpl;nnt N, ,'j':i};'é[] ot

2025 and olhers

2 GUEEJGRAM

i

AgrrCeninent Eated

Respondent o the
Coemplainants as per

& L1020 6 ancdfgr

YL To  direcl  the
Hespumbent  pot 1o
charge the mamtenance
charges till the handing
twer ol purssession Lo
the Compiainants;
andfor

VIL Ty oirect the
Resprondent 1o diselose
the LEMY - Apres musg
exeulegd hetwven che
rental pool entiny and
Pl aappesra by ind fise
VIIL  To  direct the
Hespondent fo st the
rentalaas per the termes
of the Agreement ol
thie Hirnzal [Paaenl
Aprocmoent  execabed
bsetwreeny Lo jrariey

IX. To cheecl  the
Respoficent ' pase o
Hee Lenelit of the rent
el by Ll

the torms of 'fhe
Apreoment - and  the
HI.'JHJE Ih:ulj Aareomienl
T LLIIL-:t Bebween e
prtrbies: adfir

X, The Hespatilent fu
direcied that any i
incurred by thae
Respendentd  Lemon
T Haobisls /iy abtlagd
hotel oprerator shall not
bae deteiment ol the
Conphvinants and: tho
Complainants under mn
circumstEhces beaslked
Liz ke Turthar
pavment of any cost/
thare in losses o the
FRespondentf Lemon
Triee Hotelu) any ot
hiritel opeciator

X1 Tt iates
prermed iy pEEEnl bl
Basaprmihien foil
ek Linge Section |

#(2){1)(c), and Section |
&, punishidble  wmde |
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.ti'l.i,fﬂ.l_
49/20
Z5

Simran

6

jeet
aaur
and
Arvind
o
Singh
amid
Vivek
Magar
Vs
Burma
n GSC
Estate
Private
Linute

£l

DLOLF:
10.07.2
25

Reply
receiv
e

TR
| floor
[page
34 of
compla
il

! Area:
| 663
| st

(14112 |
(BIe
{page
4% of
comipla
int)

Rental
Pool
Agree
ment:
14 112
016

14.0:2.20
2

(erace
period

is
allowed

J

19.11.2
024
{page 53
of reply)

Complaint Ne, 3020 of
2025 and others

Virtual
Posses
sion:
29112
0Z4
[page
hix
reply)

il

BSC: Rs:
HB.01.2
S0/

AP Rs
75.41.3
il -

Sectwms b0 w61 ol
the Aoty e for,

XKIL To prant e po
thi=  Complsinanis (o
approach - the Ll
Alpaclecaiong Ty
U/S 71 and T2 BIW
Siection 31 of the Actfor
various  wiofations o
thi Aprrement, ainl thae
A, s compitted Dy
thix Hespondent;
andfor,
LT direc the
Hespondent e pay the
el PRSI
charges i tiw
Cormpilainanis: au
MELR» 2% from the dus
claber of poessesson tll
The dlire ol Jsamibing
over ol pessession
e sectian 18 al the
At amd for,

I Te direct the
Respodent b exiscite
this ungiacEit el
L TR LR TR Tl
uebtlor séction LH of the
Autzanmd for

ML To direct the
Bespomdent o refad
thie excrss chicges ol
UGS colleeted Troem They
Lomplainants @109
imslead il {h
applicable rate ot G5T
wke Ehe sade poaicTseor
e mnder-Consiroaction
conmyercial oamis like

RUTVILE JPRIT LIRS
TN L B

. To  diredt  the
Hespondent - tu @54ie
Iresh  statement of |
Aveesni kb
atljustiment ol the
theliyed M
charges:amlfor

¥. To cdipegt  the
Respondent nol o
charpe any il
charpes, inciuding

holding chiraes or iy
charpes pnt specutically
cagrerd petweeen Bl

Pape 13 o0
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Complaint No, 3020 ol
2025 and others

11.11:2
025

partics: at the o of
ERECITion il Thx
Apreement fated
21, 10020 6: anel for

Vi, To  direct  the
Bespondenl  nod Lo
charge the mainbepanse
clhiarges Gl the handing
vver of possession to
Thie Crrmaphladinanis,
antl for

VIE  Fo diregt  the
Resspomicdent b dmclose
the LOLS Agrecment
exectted  hetween: the
rental ool enkity il
the operator: and fir
VIII, To direct ihe
Hespsondent o start the
rendals s e the terms
of the Aprecoen and
the, Rental "ol
fpreemenl  execited
bt i The partics:

X To  direct  the
Hespondont b passd on
the benefit of the rient
pained by the
Respondent. 1o the
Cenmplaimants: 4% e
the  fesims ol the
Appeenient  aml  the
Rental Pool Apreenmnd
eweruted bepween 1he
patrtiess andfor

X, The Bespondent Be
directiod it any s
IR ER T R iy t]acs
Respondent)  Lemng
Tree Hotelsy any otlicr
foted operator shall st
b detrimeny of - the
Complainanty and the
omplainanty ooder mo
circumstances he asked
1l make  [urther
paayimeend ol any ek
share in hosses fo e
Respimdent fLpman
Trew HotelzS any oibice
hotel operater,

Hi'To inikiate
procesdings against the
Pespondent har
vigalating At L 1e

A ], and S rion
Page 14 ol &0
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| cryas |

12/20
Z5
Anupa
mma
Khera

| arnd

Sonia
khera
Vs
Burma
n G50
Estate
Private
Limite
il

D.0.F:
10.67.2
(25

Reply
receiv
ed:
114132
25

811, gt
Moor
(page
34 ol
compla
int})

Area:
63
sq.ft

17.05,2
(7
{page
i3 of
compla

| int)

Rental
Pool
Agree
ment:
17.05.2
017

17.08.20
21

{grace
period

| g

allowed

]

19412 |

(X24
(page 53
ol reply)

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

6, punishahlo

under
Rewbioms Bl amd 61 od
the Act: and for,

AL To prant deave to
thee Complainants o
tppraach the Ll
Adjudicaling CHieer
LS F1 arad) T3 H W
Section 31 of the At lor
viarions  violitions: of
Ehe Aprecment, and the
Act, ax committed Dy

i Responilisont;
e andyer,
Virtual | Lo direct th
Possey | Bespondent o pay the
P [ clelayed R E TR NG|
5 b | charpes 0 Lhe
29,112 Comspalaainaniy [t
(24 R LE+2% Fron e e
[ page date of possession Ll
S af the date o handing
aver ol possession
reply) wevilesr s tion 1R ol thie
| ATl for,
i, Mo digect the
Ce Basspondent ta osecunl
B&'L: H‘._E_ tle uncaniditiinal
SH01.2 | Comvevane [esid
50/« under section 18 ol the
ape Actzand/for
L:_F; 1BE oif L. oo dfirect the
Hespondent to cedumd
FUEII;]]I:{ the exvess charges. of
nk) ST cotlected Troms the
Cimplisianly welBY,
inlead if the
apapelivable patee ol 4y
e e sale purciese o
AP RS | the under-construction
00,494 | commergial wnits ke
i) /- .t:_w;i:t ¢ apartments
R L L
Epage V. Mo o direel the
Lo ol Bespsamlent b isSar g
compla [ fresh  statement ol
[]'ﬂ_} aLe et alber
cialjestenasin il 1h
delayvied R ST
el pes: ad for
Moo Te Gdliceir  the
Respodent  sol 1o
charge Gy iHegal
charpes. Ancliiding
holtbing clurpes or any
| L'h.'lrﬂl". ool speeilially
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Complaint No. 3020 of
20025 and otheres

—

agresd  between  the

i e Bl pairtics

parties at the timie o
s ek ol the
Apreement dated
ST AR0T S and for

VL' To ‘ditect the
Hespomdiéint ‘mot b
charge the mgnbenande
charges Ll the handing
peir ol pesErssion 1
the Complainants;
angd fosr

VI To dopger  the
Respondent o diselose
the  LOIS  Agrecooem
egrcuted bebween e
cenbal pocl vntity ansd |
the operator; amd /o
VIIL To  divect  the
Respandent Lo start the
rentalsas perthe Lerme
of the: Apreenvent aml
the Reeintal ool
Apreement  executl

I o oolirest ke
Hespsoasclent D puiss on
the henetit of the rend
prainieel by Lhet
Bespongdent b fhe
Complamants s por
the  terms of  the
Apredment aid  the
Remtal Pool Agryement
rerutenl berwesn Hhe
partiesgand for

X The Hespondent be
dirveted Usas any, loss
incurred hy i
Respopdentf  Lemon
Tree Hotiek ! any other
hosted operater shall nog
e detriment ol the
Comppdaimants and e
Complainants tider g
rirgumstanees e asked
] iake  durther
payment of any costf
ghare in losses 1o the
Respondent fLanion
Troee Hotels) sy it hed
Tte] operator

XL il i
proceedings agains thie
Raespondent [T

| winbating Seclicen ]

Page 16 of 60



CR/32
07/20
25

Alka
Sulanki
Vs
Burmi
n Ghi
Estate
Private
Lirerite
el

D.OF:
10.07.2
025

Reply
receiv

11.11.2
025

L4134,
T4t
flowr
{page
34 of
compla
int]

Arca:
(b3
5.0k

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

08.12.2 | 08.03.20 | 19.11.2
016 |21 (24
(page | (grace | [pagehd
33 of period | ofreply)
compla “
- allowed
int)

)
Rental
Paool
Agree
ment:
08122
15

Not
offered

B5(C: Rs.
56272
13/

[page
41 of
compla
it}

AP: Rs.
66,172
96/
Lpage
1 of
comipla
int)

|

AN ) amed Seebion
&, punishable under
Sections A and 61 ol
the Aty e for,

I To prant leiswe b
the  Commlainams Lo
approach - the Lk
Adjudicating  [Mlicer
UfS 71 and 72 B/W
Section 2L of the Act lor
virious violations o |
the Agreement, and the
A, as cominottead by
the RBespondent;
andfor,

Lo ilirer) L
Beapondent 1o pay the
ilebayrl LR AT
clarpes L3 416
Complsinanis el
MOLE+2% from the duc
tite ol posgessom till
thee  elisfes ol h..l.ll.:l]uip'r
VT
sngler seation 1H of the
Act; amil for,

I Ty odirect  the
Resspoident [ eosrube
thas uncralitiondl
Conveyamee Dl
by s Tion T Sl The
ACt; andd for

HE  To  dliveer  fhe
Kespastdend S rofurl
the pxerss charpes ol
G851 collected from the
Goenpdanmants i 1H%
fbeail ul ihie
applicable rabe of G%T
i e Sale purchase of
the undes-rorstruction
cipnmercial oanils Tike

bl puh:\.l_'-.'.ilru

Serwice apuark ety
T O

Ve Too olimet  fhe
Respondent foissue o
fresh  stalement ol
account aflen
adjustment . wof the
detayenl PFS AT
charges; aml o

W T aliret thee
Respondent  pot o
chagie  any allepal
chares, s i FHTH

holding charges oF any
Page 17 of 60
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Complaint N, 3020 of
2025 and others

=

charges not-specifically
agrecd. between  the
partics at the timee o
exeruton . of  the
Agreement datel
2R e aml for

VL To direct  the
Hespomibent ool to
charge the mainteninoe
clargies till the handing
oier ol pessession o
Lhe Complainants;
amd fon

VIE  To dlissr fhe
Respondenl o dhaclose
the LOHS  Apredie
evecutied between  the
rental pool entity and
the orprerabor; andfor
VIl To  direct  the
Respondent 1o st the
rentals as per the terms
of 1he Apreement and
tho Hisretial Ierinl
Agreemenl  execnledd
bebwese the partiss

X, To dicect  the
Respondenl 1o pass on
thae betnefit of the reot
gained by HiTE
Respondent  tec the
Comphinanls as T
the  terms ol fhe
Apgredment  and  tho
Heanatal. Poaal Aprecmaeni

Execued  bBetweesn thoe

parties; anik for

X, Thy Respuondient be
divected that: any boss
incurred by Ll
Reypondent  Lemuon
Tree Hotels) any othicr
fured perator shdl
Do ddebviinent  of  the
bomijpladnnls el - fhae
Complinants under no
circumstanses e asked
s make e
payimient of any okt
share in losses ta Lhe
Responcent fLemon
Trame gty any othoer
hotel operator.

XL Tn etk

proceeibings aganzl the
Hespamilent [in

P‘Jf.',f‘ 18 ol i)
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25 Col
Amarb
r Singh
Hiar
and
Puneet
Riar Vs
Burma
n GSC
Estale
Priviate

| Limmite

d.

D.0OGF:
10072
025

Reply
receiv
al:

B 55
025

—L

CR/3Z
78/20 |

306,
Frd
Mo
(page
33
compla
int)

Area:
he3
:{-{].'ﬂ:

of

08,122

016
(page
32 of
compla
int)

Rental
Fool
Agree
ment:
08.12.2
016

)

08.03.20
21
(grace
period
is
allowed

1%11.2
024
{page 53
of reply)

Complaant Mo, 3020 nf
2025 and others

Virtual

Posses
sion:
29112
24

(page
56 of
reply)

HEL: Rs.
59,009
F2 /-
(e
40 of
compla
int)

AP: Rs.
74,454
-
{pape
200 bl
commpha
int)

[ ehames,

-'vi-nl.:ltmp, Sedtion
MWD () and Section
f; |:|I,.|r||.~\.|‘|.|.|.'r!:' iinder
Seclions Bl and G ol
e Act; amd for,

YOI T it feawis p
the Comphananls o
approach . the Ll
Adjudicating  — Officer
0fs FLoamd 73 RS
Scction 31 ol the Act for
various  vielifions  of
th Apreemiont, and-the

| AL an donmicliied Ly

| rhe Ry poniiedt:
amil fur, =
Ll diredt tha
|_-l_|_:.~\.|1|;l|:|1!:'11l tir pay. the
el ':ll:l.“..‘i‘!":.'i.‘i-lﬂﬂ
chasrpes {3 thae
Complainantx fith

MOLE+ 2% trom hee o
tate ol possession Ll
the  chiste  of  handing
ot i pessessinn
wrider section 1 of the
Act; and for,

Ik To o direct  the
Respondent 1o cxecule
the prrcomelitional
G T ATEA T TR D]
wrecler section 14 af the
Aot anil for

e Te  glirect:  dhe
Hospasrrilent o refod
the esvess chuibpes of
GET eollecte] ram thie
Cogpilinanis e
insteal il i
spplicable e ol Gyl
itin the sale purciise of
thee gnder-consimuction
commmeroial tnits  Tike
e apartments
FRCH A W1

¥, To divect 1he
Respondent T issuie .G
[rosh  skatement ol
deteaini altaer
adjustimenl . of o
|_|_1_'-|,4_l,'|'il RN L
charges: Sl for

V.. Te direct the
Respondenmt  not. o
charge any el
inclclingy |
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Complaint Moo 3020 o
2025 and others

bolding clirges or any
chuarges pot specifically
aprestd . Doetween e
paarties ol thie fimae ol
crircuiion (513 thie
ATt ated
U020 Bh il foas

VI, To  irect the
Hespondenl oot [
charpe the malitenance
Ch.lli_‘_t".\ e ki
over ol possesson L
Lhi Complainhnts,
and for

VI To direct the
Respondent to disclose
the LMY Apresment
exerniEd hetween 1he
rental pernd entity amd
Tl orperatgns il for
Vi, teo ilivect ghe
I Raspomdent B start-ghig
pirLaly s per tlie Tinans
ol he Agrocmseal and
thi¢ . Bental Erogl
Apredmont  ewecaged
Biistwern thet particos:
B e Cdirest  the
Hespornadenl o pass om
the bepefit of the rent
atariivisd hy {hie
Arspondent W the
Complainants  as  poer
the  terms of  the
Apreement  and the
Rental Pool Anreement
esocnted  between the
partes sl for

X The Besponsdent bae
divectizd thal any s
hcurred hy the
Roespmstlenl S Lenvisk
Free Hotels) oy 1:||:|'|:_'|
héste] operator =hall oot
b detriment of  lhe
Complainamts amld e
Complainants wnider o
cirewmsiners e anked
Lir make further
payment of dny costf
share e losses {o the
Bespoandent f.ompn
Tewss Hostels ! any other
el ot

ML T RITHIY
proceedings agmnse the
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|
CR/31 | 1215,
48/20 | 120
25 Ajay | floor
al | Bage

i

Stngh compla
Mehar int)
el
CUEnee
t Kaur R
Mehar 663
Vs st
Burma
n LSt
Estate
Privite
Limite
d.
D.OLF:
11.07.2
nZs
Reply
receiv
d:

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

21.10.2
016
(page
28 af
compla
int)

Rental
Poal
Agree
ment:
21.10:2
16

216120
21
(grace
period
is
allowed
)

19132
024
{page 57
of reply)

-N ot

offered

BSC: Rs.

56,689
2/

AP RS,

64,073
13/-

Respondent fon
isalabing AeCtim
M2 and Section
&, punishable  under
Sections &0 and 61 o
Pl Aelzansd for,

AL To prant leave fo
the Complamants o |
approach  the Lk,
Adjudicating  Mlicer
USS 71 amdl T2 HAW
Levtnm 1 ol the At Tor
variius  violations ol
the Agrectnent, and the
Act, b committed T

fhe Hespasnadent;
anid for,

E Ty il 1hier
Hesperisdent i pay the
drlaved POESER5THN
charges n the
Complainants i

MCER+ 2% Irom the due
datie of possession till
the date of handing
e ol possosnion
vnder section 18 ol the
Act; andfor,

I To  direct  the
Eewpomnickent Ly i
Ethi uncpnditinnal
Conveyang Tigresl
troder section B of the
Aoty il for

L Fo  ddigget- the |
Roespondenl Lo refunad
tho: eioesy chapges  of
GET dollen te=d lraaes o
Compliinants  woigy
thstesil ol tTe
applicable cate of GST
i Lhee sales papehiaese of
the under-consiruciinn
compereial  dnits Like

GO IVIre apkrrmieniy
[IEN TN BRLE
IV, To  alivect 1l

Hespomgent 9 isstie @

brosh.  cstatement ol
ATt Al
mlfjdmient ol the
ez prssessinn
icharpes; and for

Y. "To direct the
Hespondent  not Lo
charge sy ilegal

Page 21 of 60
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Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and others

Respondent to disclose

vharie, anic fufing
holding charges or any
charges mil speciticaily
apres] bebwtn The
parties at the time of
eRetution ol the
AErevien] ihistamtd
:"-I'-"j.EU]-E; ainiel for

YL Tno direst thHe
Respdialent  not (o
eharge the nunnlenance
charges 1ill the handing
ovit of possession o
the Cimmplaimans;
and /i

VIL. Ta'  direvt  the

the  LOM/ - Agreemem
execited etwern the
renbal posl pabiry
the nperator: andfor
VHT, To  dircet  the
Respotident T start the
renbals ay per the tedns
of the Arcoment o
the Hemtal i)
Agrecmen!  executed
betwvin thi PeErTlEs:
X To direce  ihe
Respondent to pass on
the benefit of the fent
Halned: b th
Hespondent s the
Complaimants as  pe
thi  lermy: ol 1he
Aprvement  amd  the
Bendal Poal Arreemenl
el il Beltwaeen he
Pt amd foe

X The Wespepndent by
directsd that any Toss
incurre| by thae
Respondent/  Lemon
Troee Hotels/ any nthir
hatel opirator shall o
b detvbmes of thee
Gomplainants and e
Complstnants under oo
viroemsLances be asked
fex ke fuirther |
Payment ol any ot/
share g lpsses to the
Respuomdvntf Lemon
Tres Hotels) any other
bl nporator,
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CR/30
09/20

| 25 Na
miala
Agarw
al o
Vikram
AgArw
Vs
Burm:
n o GsE
Estate
Private
Lot

il

|1.1

al

DLOLF:
26.06.2
025

Reply
receiv
ed:
P4 i
025

fil4, 6
Hoor
[page
449  of
compla
int)

Area:
663
sq.4t

21.10.2
016
(page
46 o of
compla
int)

Hental
Poaol
Agree
ment:
21102
016

210120
21
[grace
period
s
allowed

)

1112
24
(page.
17 ot
complai
nt})

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 and: others

Virtual
Posses
sion:
29.11.
2024

B5C: Rs,
56,822
L5

AP R,
67415
B -

| approuch
| Adjudiating

AT mitiste
proceedings against the
Fespondemnt fur
vinlating Seclion
2] il Section
fa,  pomishable  ander
aections G ool 67 4l
th Aet; anedfor,
KL T graml Jdeave 1o
Ehet  Limmnplaiasts. to
this L4t
Lilliger
Wrs 71 amd T2 WSW
Secton 31 ol the Act for
various widlabions ol
the Apreement, and fhe
Aet, as epimmitted by

This Hespendent;
| andfor, !
LTo diree 1
Respondent o pay the
delayied PUsSCsE O
chorges i fhi
Coriplainamls i

MCLE+ 2% froni the due
date of postession Ll

e ilatee ol hsancding
(L% T R o LT LA B
nrcher sechion LH nf e
Moty anedfor,

1L ' et Lhic

H:!‘-IIIHH':I_‘HI lir e it
Ui wacanlitiomal
[Z||11'-'-e='_'.-'.|r|1_'-e' 12
prler segbion 18 ol the
AL il for

L To direct: the
Bespiindent oo réfomil
the pxcess charges of
GST collected Trom the
Complaimants 0@l H%
inntead ol 1k
applicahle. ralp ol GHT
on the zabe purchase of
1l ender-constraction
Copmmmser el wnns ke
AL STNA RN TR B
fam (25,

V. To  ddirect  the
Hespondenl b s o

fresh statement ol
AU pfter |
i justiment al e
||_4-|.i|','t'|:| [HABRTER I

charpes; amdfor
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|

l Complainl Mo, 3020 o
| 2025 and others

—

¥, Te et the
Hespomdent - ook Lo
charse  any  athepul
charpes, imcfudingy
lgeteline s chatpes or any
charges ot specihealiv
spreetl
it b Ehee thase ol
e LT T of  the
.|'|.]__!.:1'i'|:'ui1!r. ifiatied
211020 T and for

Wi TFo  direct  the
Bespondem naog 0 be
charae the maisl e
charges W e Tooadiog
iwer o pinssesssh 1

hetweren Huae

1he Uil nant
el
Vil T Gleedt tlad

eesgairieliend b aascione
the EOHS  Apreemeint
evecuted between the
rimtal pond entity and
Uiz sopmerakors s foe
Vil o
Besspondent Do start thy
rertais as per the torms
of thie Aprecmment sl
iliee Rerntal Poul
Aprecment  exeouled
Depweien the palties:

Ix, Tu direct  the
Bespondent b paess o
the beerefit of e, rent
i by thyer
Rispomadene. L thee
Lomplamants dbh T
thee  terms ool the
Aprecmenl  and  the
Rt Pool Aprecoien)
eredilod bebwern the
prarTies: wingd o

A Thaer Bespuenedent by
sdiveveed thar any Toss
incureed Ly Lfues
Henpondent)  Lemeon

ilieews  the I_

Toems Hesletla iy wliwer

ol wpeeeatin s Tl ot
b dietrlinent o 1
Lomplamai g i
Compieizant= ke b
vircinrstanges gk

tir 1Bt fapry it

Pl ol iy roat) |
sl o fossesy o Al

| Resspoinbentf Lemon
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| CR/300 |

Lase
tithed s

26.11.2

8/ 2025 |

Sanjay
Istwal
WA
Burman
(5
Estaty
Private
Limited

.OLF:
270612
25

Reply
receive
d.

(125

1401, |05.12.
140 2016
floor | [Page
admea | 33 ol
suring | compla
663 int]
sq. fr

Drafl
| As per | Rental
Alutm | Pool
ent Agree
letler | ment
at page
35 of (85123
compla | 016
int & | |Page
As per |70 of
EBA at | compla
page int|
3% of
compla
intf

05.03.20
21

(prace
period is
allowed)

Complaint No. 30240 of
2025 and others

19.11.202 Not

4

[Page 52
of reply]

oifored

BC -

2,04,

023 /-

|Page
41 of
compia
int]

AP-
72,82,
152/
[page
20
compla

“int)

H

X T

bl opreraton.
kbt

i |s|'r|-|1'.:'-:h||.|-:h FLRTIRRAN t e

e

Rarsponden i
winshibanag! SEclinn
LAY anad Beetiom
b, punishable e
Sections Hi amd &1 of
thie Actyand for,

MHC To prant leawe Lo
thie  Clanplaikants L
dpproach abe Lk
Adjuidicating e
Urfs 1 aid 72RO
Soction 31 ol the Act for
wariows  saolationy ol
thee Apreement, and the
Avy as copunilied by

the Hespeondent;
At for,

Ll iyl the
Respondent. by pay the
delaye] possession
Chunrges Ly 1his

Complainants an
MCLE 2% fromm thee thuee
hite ol pisscssion Dl
the  clate ol Packing |
over ol pasEEiaann
nder section 13 ol the
Act;andor,

I T et
Respondent to execuie
the pmeonckiticral
Conwepa CERel
under section 1H aof 1he
At aned for

UL To  divec the
Foapromihent o, reluml
the  exsess charges ol
51 enlleetedd fooem L
Complunants  @tdhy
st al & I
applicably mage ol G5T
et U wafer porchase ol
fhe under constracicn
commmercil  unigs  like

1l

LCCFCe apartmenls
Lt e ]2 %,

IV, Ta dircel e
Besponcdent  nol Lo
charpe  amy gl
charges inchuding

bolcking charpes. or any
Ll s ok specitically
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(CR/30
3220
25 Case
titled

as Anil
Kumar
Rekhi
and
Madhu
Relchi

1210,
12th
Moor
[As per
Allotm
Nt
letter
at page
26 of
compla

int & as

21.10.
2016
[Page
31 of
compla
int]

Rental
Pool
Arrce

mient-

21.01.20
1

[grace
peried s
atlowed )

9112 |

04

[Page 52
of reply]

Complaint No. 3020 of
2025 ancd others

Nist
aftered

BC -
Hs58.0
1,250 /-
[As per
BEA at
pf 3% 0b

apred betwern  the |
prartiss" ol Hae thide of
CEECLLE ul il
Aproiment el ]
A1 0 G andd for

Vi Too dhipeet the
Respondent oot i
¢harge the maintemance
churpes il the hawdiog
ave il possession L

Lhit Comprlamants,
dnd for
¥l To  direct the

Bespongdend B0 jaids on
el bemelic of the rent

it by il
Respondent e ghe
Complamants: as  per
the  werms  of  the
Horeeeen! amd the

Etental Pool Sgrecmen
epeited boetween  Lhe
parkiaes; il fop

VILTa [10 LapLer
proceedings agains? the
Respondent J5H
sslating Seclisi

M2l ol Seetion
i, punmishable wodes
Leptioms b and Gl ool
the fuct; and for,

VHL To grant leavie t
thir fomplainanls 1o
approach.  the [l
Arfjudicating . Ofcor
1L (1 T B il i,
Section 31 of the At Tu
wikious  violiations, of
the Agrecment, sl the
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int]
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]
AT e X
il al:
page
116-
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g
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holding charges o any
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Agreemend datid
2L TRED Db dnd for
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I LS E AT T
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X “Te cdirect  the
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b benelit of Fhe fent
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ol

14,0220
2
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sionm
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Frie Hotels - any arlie
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ke A0
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-
e
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Date
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sipned
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the
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69 of
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int]

27.01.20
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29.11.
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R R AT
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ACE, as doiimiiliced by
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| 1 l_ ] — andd o,

The aforesaid complaints were filed by the complainant-allottee(s) against the
promoter on account of vielation of the builder buyer's agreement executed

between the parties in respect of subject unit for not handing over the

possession by the due date, seeking the physical possession of the unit along.
with delayed possession charges and other reliefs,

It has been decided to treat the said complaints #s an application for non-

compliance of statutory obligations on the part of the respondent in terms of
Section 34(f) of the Act which mandates the authority to ensure compliance of
the obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottee{s) and the real estate

agents under the Act; the rules and the regulations made thereunder.

The facts of all the complaints filed by the complainant-allottee(s) are similar.

Out of the above-mentioned cases, the particulars of ledd case CR/3020/2025

titled as "Rajiv Agarwal and Punam Agarwal Vs. M/s Burman GSC Estate
Private Limited” are heing taken into consideration for determining the rights

ol the allottee(s] qua the relief sought by them.

A.  Project and unit related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount paid

by the complainant(s), date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form-
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CR/3020/2025 titled as “Rajiv Agarwal and Punam Agarwal Vs. M/s
Burman GSC Estate Private Limited”

5.
No

-ﬁ-LtJ'M

|

|8

10

11

12

13
14,

B.

| Particulars

Namie of the project
F.r{}j ect area

Mature of the project
Serviced apartment no.
Unit areq adﬁeasuring

PDate  of execution
dgreement to sell

Possession clause 13.4

Due date of possession

Basic sale consideration

JCompletion certificate
| Offer of possession
Rental pool agreement

Facts of the complaint

| Serviced Apartment

RERA  Registered/ not
registered

of |

" the |

- Amount paid by
complainant il
Occupation certificate

Complaint No, 3020 of
2025 and others

Details : |

Gurugram, Haryana
44375 Acre

Registered

1211, 12" floor
(page 33 of complaint)
663 sq.ft
(page 33 of complaint)
10.02.2017
(page 32 of complaint)

o the develaper propases to affer the possession
af the serviced apartment to the affottes within o
period of 45 months from the date of execution of
this agreement. The allottee further ayrees and
trrderstands that the developer shall additionally
be entitled toa period af 180 days, after the expiny
of the soid commitment period to allow for
unforeseen defuys beyvand the reasonable control

| of the develaper......... !

10.05.2021

(grace period is allowed)
Rs. 33,15,000/-

{page 40 of complaint)
Rs. 42,67 816/-

19.11.2024

| Not on record
10.02,2017
{page 11 of reply to the application filed

by the complainant)

#.  The complainant has made following submissions in the complaint:
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That the complainants are law-abiding and peace-loving citizens of India who

were lured by the shrewd gimmicks of the respondent and had invested hard-
carned money into the project of the Respondent relying on the various
representations and warranties made by the respondent and its officials with
respect to the project’s sanch oned plans, layouts;and delivery schedule.

That relying on the representations, warranties, and assurances of the
respondent and its directors, officials etc. that the respondent is-a reputed
developer and that it has the requisite skills and resources to execulbe,
implement, develop, constract and complete the project in a timely antl orderly
manner within the committed and agreed timelines and also to further pool the
various units in the project for effective and efficient leasing thereof so-as to
henefit the respective allottees, The complainants booked a unit no. 1212.0on
the 12 Hoor in serviced apartment block named as "The Spectrum”
admeasuring 663 sq. [t super area in the real estate development of the
respondent, known under the name and style of “Gurgaon Spectrum Centre” at
sector 82 a, Gurugram, Haryana (“project”). The said unit was jointly allotted to
the allottees vide an allotment letter dated 05.11.2015, where it was
maintained that the basic cost of the Unit will be Rs. 33,15,000/- along with the
development charges of Rs. 2,98,350/- and car parking Rs. 5, 00,000/-.

That the respondent, after the letter of allotment dated 05.11.2015 and after a
substantial delay, gent a pre-printed builder buyer agreement, which the
complainants were reluctant to sigh, as the agreement contained many
arbitrary and one-sided clauses to suit to the gonvenience of the respondent.
However, the complainants after investing their hard-earned money and In
apprehension of losing their already paid consideration apainst the total
consideration, were coerced to sign the Agreemenl on dotted lines with no

option and opportunity to negotiate the terms and conditions and thus, the
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complainants signed the builder buyer agreement on 10.02.2017, asis evident
from the agreement annexed.

That such action of the respondent clearly amounts to unfair trade practices,
ddopted by the respondent inasmuch as such unilateral and one-sided clauses
favouring the builder are clearly arbitrary in the eyes of law and are covered
under the definition of ‘unfiir trade practice’, The Hon'ble Supreme Gourt, in
recent judgements like NBCC (India) vs Shri Ram Trivedi (2021) 55CC 273 and
Experion Developers Pvt. Ltd, vs Sushma Ashok Shiroor 2022 SCC Online 5C
416, hias opined that when the terms and conditions are such thatit benefits the
huilders only and the flat purchasers have no other-option but to comply such
clauses, ihen such clauses are not binding as the clauses providing for exclusion
of certain periods for calculating completion date/duc date of possession as
well as delay compensation should be reasonable and not one-sided.
Furthermore, the Court further held that the concerned authorities and fora are
empowered to award statutory compensation aswell as just and reasonable
compensation and they are nol constrained by the arbitrary clauses, or the
arbitrary rates prescribed in such one-sided agreements,

That after the booking and even at the time of execution of the agreement, the
respondent made false representations and gave [lse assurances and
commitments with respect to the project and the timely delivery of the said
project (o the compldinant, knowing them Lo be false and incorrect and in fact,
all of them proved to be false and incorrect. In-fact, from the very beginning,
the respondent had a malafide intent and various assurances, and
commitments were given on the false pretext and there was no intent Lo honour
such commitments on part of the respondent.

Thal the complainant’s dream ol owning the said unit and enjoying and reaping

in, securing: and deriving the benefils therefrom (both monetary and
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atherwise), as promised and contractually committed by the respondent, has

heen shattered by the respondent in a most unlawlual and illegal manner. [t 15
anticipated that the project was launched, and bookings were accepted with the
intention to cheat and harm the innocent buyers and dupe them as is the case
of the respondent despite being part of the well-known business conglomerate
and the respondent and its promoters and management had no intent to honour
their commitments and all their promises and assurances turned to be false and
untrue.

) That the complainants, trusting the waords and promises of the respondent and
its senior management, diligently kept on paying the demands raised from time
to fime By the respondent in the hope that the said payments from the hard-
earned incomes of the complainant(s) are going towards the timely delivery ol
the said Unit. However, all the promises, assurances and undertakings af the
respondent turned out to be false, misleading, and untrue.

W} That the relationship between the parties is contractual in nature and 15
governed by the builder-buyer agreement executed between the parties. The
rights and obligations of the parties flow directly from the builder-buyer
agreement according to which, the respondent was ahlizated to complete the
construction and development of the said project and to deliver the possession
of the said unit and further lease out the same within time as o mmitted to the
complainants and contractually undertaken in the agreement and even as
otherwise declared and committed to the Authority for registration of the
project as on on-going project u nder the Act. However, the respondent
miserably failed to comply with the said oblization which divectly flowed from
the Clause 13 subclause 134 of the Agreement despite heing bound by the

terms and conditions of the said agreementl.
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That since the builder buyér agreement was signed between the parties on
L2201 7. the due date for offer of posséssion, ds computed from the satd date
of execution of the builder buyer agreement comes oul to be 10.11.2020
(10.02.2021 if grace period is being allowed by the Ld. Authority). The
respondent has evidently delayed the offer of possession as per the committed
period / time schedules by over 4 (Four] years. The respondent has always
been vague and ambiguous in updating about the status of development and
completion of the project. Admittedly, the respondent is in breach ol its
contractual obligations and the provisions of the Act and the rules framed
thereunder.

That there ave been multiple emails exchanged between the complainant and
the respondent regarding the possession and the exccution of the required
documents but the respondent, at every instance, has only given ambiguous and
wwisted answers to the complainant leading to increased confusion for the
complainants.

That since the builder buyver agreement was signed between the parties on
10.02.2017, the due date for offeér of possession, as compute i from thesaid date
of execution of the builder buyer agreement comes out to be 10.11.20:21.
However, no offer of possession has been made by the respondent till this date
even though the complainant(s) tried to get answers via number of emails, but
the respondent has alwiys given manipulated and twisted answers 1o the
reasonable questions put forward by the complainant(s) rendering the
complainant(s) nothing but helpless due to the unreasonable and illegal actions
of the respondent.

That it is pertinent to be mentioned herein that the respondent has not only
failed to offer the possession of the apartment within the stipu lated time period

hut has also gol more meney from the complainant by way of instalments than
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the toral sale consideration which was decided between the parties. It is
submitted that the complainant(s) has, till date, made payment ol a total
amount of Bs. 42,67.816/- which, in itself, is more than the total sale
consideration of the apartment in question i.e, Bz, 41,13,350 P

That the complainant had purchased the said serviced apartment with the hope
af owning their own house and gaining out of thie same in order to provide tor
their expenses but the same has been hindered by the delayed possession of the
said apartment by the respondent to the complainant. The respondent has
failed to offer the possession in time causing a huge monetary loss as well as
mental agony to the complainant.

That the respondent has gravely violated Sections 17 and 18 of the Act. The
conduct of non-delivery of valid possession of the said unit by the respondent
anid mon-execution of the conveyance deed within the stipulated time is the
stieer default on part of the respondent.

That. furthermore, the respondent has failed in complying with all the
ahligations, not only with respect to the agresment with the complainants but
also with respect to the applicable laws, rules, and repulations thereunder and
more particularly under the RERA Act. It is pertinent to mention here that the
RERA registration of the said project was valid till 30.06.2020, which stands
expifed as on date and has not been renewed till date therchy also leading to a
violation of Section 4(2)(1)(c) and Section 6 of the Act. The project has heen
categorized as “Lapsed Project” under the rules and regulations framed under
the Act. The respondent has hence violated Section 11 (4) (D) ol the Act.

That with the dream of owning a commercial space 1o enjoy and reap in the
hetiefits therefrom including but not limited to as one of the sources of income
far the complainants [rom the project which was advertised Lo be a progressive

amid aesthetic property, has been crushed by the malafide and defaulting
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conduct of the respondent and the said dream Instead has turned. inta a
nightmare causing mental and financial agony to the complainants. The said
Unit was booked by the complainants with a hope that they would be ableto
derive the benefits out of the same and the proceeds would be beneficial for
them during times of need, but the respondent has made the complainant{s)
run from corner-lo-corner causing grave mental agony to the complainant(s].
That the present case is a clear exploitation of innocence and beliefs of the
complainants and shows the intent of the respondent to retain the
complainant’s hard-earned money illegally and enjoy the same, withoul
delivering the said Unit and withoul further leasing out the same and to
continue in bredching the agreed timelines and its obligations under the
contract and otherwise under the law,

That it is pertinent to mention that the complainants, after the paying arnd
depuositing with the respondent, substantial sum of money in the project of the
respondent and thereby closing all other options as were available to them,
realized that all the assurances and representations made by the respondent
are frandulent and not worth to be relied upon as a willul inordinate delay has
been committed by the respondent in handover of the possession of the unit.
That it is pertinent to be mentioned herein that the respondent has not only
faulted in offering and providing the timely possession of the apartment in
guestion but has also charged the GET @18% from the complainant{s] which is
miare than the maximum which can be charged from the complainant(s) as per
the rules and regulations laid down in regard to the same and the same isa clear
vialation of the relevant provisions of the law.

It is pertinent to mention that the respondent is a continued defaulter. That the
respondent has tried to cheat and dupe the innocent and gullible buyers by

diverting the money collected from them for their own use or benelits.
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That the act and conduct of respondent is contrary to the settled terms and

conditions and the settled law. It is patent from the present facts that there has
been grave default in the timely fulfilment of commitments by respondent, and
the same has been acting contrary to the contractual terms: The complainants
strongly opines that the method chosen by the respondent in duping the
complainants amounts to unfair trade practices for which the respondent is
liable to be punished in accordance with the law.

That now, being aggrieved by such actions and acts of omissions of the
respondent and nop-adherence of the respondent to their contractual
commitments and obligations besides their obligations under the law, the
inordinate delay in the delivery of the said unit, the complainants have
approached the authority for effective remedy.

C. Relief sought by the complainant

The complainant has sought the following relief{s):

1. Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession charges to the
complainants @ MCLR+2% from the due date of possession till the date
of handing over of possession under section 18 of the Act.

[l. Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed under section
18 of the Act.

I, Direct the respondent to refund the excess charges of GST collected
from the complainants @18% instead of applicable rate of GST on the
sale purchase of the under construction commercial units like service
Apartments.

IV, Direct the respondent not to charge any illegal charges, meluding
holding charges or any charged not specifically dgreed between the
parties at the time of execution of the agreement dated 10.02.2017.

V. Directed the respondent to not charge the maintenance charges till the
handing over of possession to the complainants.

VI, Direct the respondent to pass on the benefil of the rent benefit gained
by the respondents 1o the complainants..
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VIl To initiate proceedings against the respondent for violating Section
4(2)(1)(c), and Section 6, punishable under Sections 60 and 61 of the
Act.

VIl Te grant leave to the complainants to approach the Adjudicating
Officer U/S 71 and 72 R/W Section 31 of the Act for various violations
of the agreement, and the Act, as committed by the respondent.

In CR. No, 3033 /2025 and 43402025, the respondent-promoler has failed to

file a reply despite several opportunities granted by the authority. It shows that
the respondent is intentionally delaying the procedure of the Authority by
avaiding filing the written reply. In view of the above, Hence, in view of the
same, the Authority has no option but to proceed the ex-parie against the
respondent.

D. Reply by the respondent

The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds.

That it is submitted that before booking, the complainant made several visits to
the office of the respondent to know about the details of the project titled as
“The Spectrum”, Sector -82A [hereinafter referred to as "Project’| located at
Sector 82-A, Gurugram, Haryana. That the complainant enguired about the
veracity of the project of respondent and had immense interest to invest in the
project tor profits/financial gains, asitis a commercial project. Therefore, the
complainant came forward to invest in the project of respondent to extracl
speculative gains. That the complainant booked a unit by paying the requisite
booking amount in the project of the respondent subject to the payment plan as
accepted there under in the application form.

That it is contended to note thait the respondent being ina position of developer
did not make any false promises or had not given fake assurances to the
complainant. That all the terms and conditions were made erystal clear to the

complainant at the time of booking and the application form thereimand alsoat
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the time of execution of agreement to sell /Builder Buyers Agreement. That the
complainant proceeded with the agreement to siell fhuilder buyers agreement
will-fully agreeing to the same without any objections whalsoever.

That the project was delayed due to the reasons that the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal(NGT) had passed orders governing the entry and exit of vehicles in
NCR region and the Hon'ble NGT has passed orders with regard to phasing out
the 10 year old diesel vehicles from NCER. The pollution levels of NCR region
have been quite high for the last couple of years at the time of change in weather
in November every year. The delay in completion of project is mainly on
secount of orders of the National Green Tribunal [NGT) for banning
construction activities at project site. The said orders were passed by the NGT
from time to time due to unforeseen rise in pollution and high risk inair quatity
index It is pertinent to note that re-mobilization of resources and commencing
waorks in full swing after lifting of the ban is a slow process and therefore the
oyerall impsict of the ban was much extensive as compared to the actual ban.
The Contractor of respondent could not undertake construction for
approximately 2-3 months every year, in compliance of the orders of Hon'ble
National Green Tribunal. There were frequent disturbances and disruptions in
completion of construction activity at the spot eausing delays which were
unforeseen and absolutely beyond the power and contrel of the respandent.
Thie ditails of the bah ofconstruction and the number of days affected due to

the same are enumerated herein below:-

S1. Mo, Year Start Date End Date  No. ol Days Remarks
i 2018 011172018 10/11/2018 9 Complete Ban

s 2019 O1/11/2019 09/1272019 38 Complete Ban

3 2019 09/12/2019 14/02/2020 67 Partial Ban

4 2020 Loss in productivity of manpower output. i)
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5 T COVID-19-Delay in procurement of Kitchen equipment

package, loose fumiture. 116
Copies of the atbresaid orders of NGT are enclosed along with this form.
Validity of Registration Certificate=30th December 2020
Impact of NGT Ban & Covid-19 from date of registration until February 2020

= 320 days

Further the impact of lockdewn to curb the spread of Novel Corona Virus [Covid
19 leading to a complete halt in all activities except essential services has led
to substantial delays in re-mobilization of manpower followed by adherence of
MHA guidelines that has led to loss of productivity in manpower putputs Lo
complete the works at site. Though we have ensure d fast tracking the activities
by targeting the completion of parallel work front and procurement of sourced
items at site, few critical path activities have been delayed on the account of
compliance of MHA guidelines to control the spread of Covid-19 in 2020
followerd by Omicron in the year 2021 and the same is unfareseen delay beyond
the control of the developer. Due to spread of Covid-19 and Omicron the
Hon'ble Apex Court have extended all Kinds of Limitations from 15™ March
2020 1l 28" Feb 2022,

The developer/builder committed to handover timely possession and hence
with facing the aforesaid difficulties the construction of the project has been
completed in February 2022, the aforesaid fact of completion of work can be
verified with the spot inspection. Promptly after completion of project, the
diveloper/respondent had applied for the grant of occupation certificate bul
the same application has beenreturned ino riginal by the DGTCE, by stating the
reason that the company shall apply for change in name of company under the

beneficial policy dated 18.02.2015 or after the decision of Hon'ble High Court
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in CWE No. 9586 of 2021 titled as Burman Estate Pvt. Ltd. Vs State of Haryana.
Thie respondent/developer was and st committed to give possession ol the
allotted unit within prescribed time but the unforeseen delay has been caused
due to reasons stated above, which are beyond the power and control of the
respondent /developer. The Occupation Certificate has been duly issued by the
department of Town and Country Planning, Chandigarh, Haryana vide Memo
No. ZP-464-Vol.-11/PA(DK) /2024 /34907 dated 19.11.2024,

That the respondent/developer have already spent enormous amount of
money towards the due construction and development of the project of which
nocupation certificate was already applied but had been returned due to reason
stated above The respondent has fled their reply against show cause notice
dated (02.04.2021 to The Director, town and Country Planning, Department
Haryana in pursuant to order dated 10,10.2023 passed by the Hon'ble Punjab
and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh on which hearing has been conducted on
dated 02.02.2024 and the order of DGTCP was awaited. Now the aforesaid
matter has been decided and settled, all formalities has been completed and the
occupation certificate has been duly issued by the department of Town and
Country Planning, Chandigarh, Haryana vide Memo No. ZP-464-Vol.-
H/PA(DK) /2024 /34907 dated 19.11.2024 rather the complainant did not come
forward to take possession of the unit allotted to him.

That the respondent/developers spent enormous sums of money (including
finds hurrowed from banks and firnecial institutions and other entities) and
have duly performed their obligations have been unable to realize the proceeds
of the said project from the complainant and the legitimate dues of the
respondent/developers for no just and valid cause have been withheld by the
allottees. The complainant has violated several provisions of the RERA Act,

2016 and Haryana RERA Rules, 2017 and are liable for the same. On account of
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such  breaches, delays and defaults of the respondents 1t is the
respondent /developers who are entitled to claim compensation from the
allottees including complainant. That as per Section 38 of the RERA Act, 2016,
this Hon'ble Authority has the power to impose penalty or interest in regard to
any contravention of obligations casted upon the complainant under the RERA
Act, 2016 or the Haryvana RERA Rules, 2017 and the regulations.

That the complainant intentionally concealed material facts and filed present

complaint with the sole purpose of avoiding the agreed terms of the agreement

and to pain unlawful enrichment. That it is brought to the knowledge of the
Authority that the complainant is guilty of placing untrue facts and are
attempting to hide the true colour of the intention of the complainant. The
present complaint is devoid of merit and thus liable to be dismissed. That the
complainant has alleged some baseless allegations without stating as o how
they are being aggrieved by the respondent. The complainant be pul Lo the strict
prool of the same. It is humbly submitted that the complainant has not come
this court with clean hands and has withheld crucial information and the said
complaint is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone.

That the complainant is trying to shift his onus of failure on the respondent as
it is the complainant who failed to comply his part of obligation and miserably
failed to pay the instalments in time, which clearly shows the gross misconduct
and malafide motive of the complainant who has pre-determined mala-fide
motive to cause harassment and financial foss to the respondent by raising
baseless and absurd allegations which are not maintainable in the ¢yes ol Law,
That, it is evident that the entire case of the complainant is nothing hut & web
of lies and false and frivolous allegations made against the respondent and the
same is an afterthought and aconcocted story. That the various contentions and

claims as raised by the complainant is fictitious, baseless, vagae, and wrong and
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created to misrepresent and mislead this Authority, for the reasons stated

ahove. That it is further submitted that none of the reliefs as prayed for by the
complainant is sustainable before the Authority and in the eyes of law. Hence,
thé complaint is liable to be dismissed with imposition of exemplary cost for
wasting the precious time -and resources of the Authority. That the present
compliint is an utter abuse of the process of law, and hence deserves to be
dismissed.

Al other averments made in the complaint were denied in toto.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and pliced on the record,
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the
hasis of these undisputed documents and submission made by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matler
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.l Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town and

Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory
Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Lurugrum District for all purpose with
offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is
itated within the planning area of Gurugram IDistrict Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present
complaint.
El Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale, Section 11{4){a) s
reproduced as hereunder:

“Section 11
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(4) The promoter shall-

fa} be responsibde for all obligations, responsibilities and
fimcetians under the provisions of this Act or the-rules and requlations
‘made thereunder or Lo the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or
ta the assoctation of allottees, os the coge may be, 1] the conveyance
af all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may Be, to the
ullottees, or the Comiman gareas to the association of allottss o the
competent quthority as the case may b

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{f) of the Act pravideés to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the ailottees and the real estate
agents under this Act and the rules and  regulalions  male
thereunder:”

S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has complete
jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of ebligations hy
the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent.

F.1 Objection regarding delay due to force majeure circumstances.

The respondent-promoter raised contention that the construction of the project
was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as lockdown due to outbreak
of Covid-19 pandemic, But all the pleas advanced in this regard are devoid of
merit. The authority has gone through the possession clause of the agreement
and obscérved that the respondent-developer proposes to handover the
possession of the allotted unit by 10.11.2020. Further, guoting HARERA
notification no. 5/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, the respondent requested for an
extension ol & months in licu of Cownd-19. However, it is observed by the
Authority that a respondent has already obtained a 6-month extension due to
being "ungualified” as per clause 23 of the buyer agreement and is now seeking
a second extension based on the COVID-19 pandemic which s unjustified

double-benefit. Therelore, any extension in timeframe for handover of
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possession in liew of Covid-19 cannot be granted and the due date lor handover
ol pussession remains unaltered Le 10.05.2021.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

G.I Direct the respondent to pay the delayed possession chargesto the complainants

19,

ALF

21.

@ MCLE+2% from the due date of possession till the date of handing over of
possession under section 18 of the ActL.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the project
and is secking delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest on
amuuntalready paid by her as provided under the proviso Lo Section TH{T) of

the Act which reads as under:-

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
18(1). If the pramoter fails to complete or is unable fo give
possession -of an  aportment,  plot, oF building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdrw
from the project, e shall be paid, by the promoter; interest for
every month of delay, il the handing over of the possession; ut
such rate as may be prescribed.”

Clause 13.4 of the buyer's agreement {in short,.the agreement) provides the
time period for handing.over possession and the same is reproduced below:

“the developer proposes to offer the possession of the serviced
aparrtment to the allottee within a period of 45 months from the
date of execution of this agreement. The allottee furtherugrees
and understands that the developer shall additionlly b
entitled to a period of 180 days, after the expiry of the said
commitment period to allow for unforeseen delays beyond the
reasonable control of the developer _.°

Due date of handing over possession: As per clause 13.4 ol buyers
agreement, the respondent promoter has proposed to handover the possession
of the subject unit within a period of 45 months from the date of this agreement
with a grace period 180 days afrer the expiry of the said commitment period for
unforeseen delays beyond the reasonable control of the developer. Accordingly,

the due date of possession comes put to be 10.05.2021 including grace period.
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22, Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
The complainant is seeking delay possession charges. Proviso to section 18
provides that where an allottee(s) does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promaoter, Interest for every month of delay, tll
the handing over of possession, atsuch rate as may he prescribed and it has
been preseribed under Rulé 15 of the Rules, ihid. Rule 15 has been reproduced
as under:

Bule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso {0 section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7)
af section 19/
Fur the purpose of provise to section 12; section I8 irrd sub-
sections (4] and [7) of section 19, the “interest at the rute
preseribed” shall he the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of Temding rate 427962
Provided that in case the State-Bak of Todie margina
cost of lending rate [ MELK S not in use, i shall be repluced v
such benchmark lending rates which the State Bunk of India
mray fix from time to time for lending to the general public.

23. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the Rule 15
of the Rules, ibid has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate of
intercst, determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said Rule is
followed ti award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice inall cases.

24, Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.c, https:/ /sbico.in, the
marginal cost of lending rate {in short, MCLR) as on date e, 16.12.2025 is
#.80%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of
lending rate +2%i.e, 10.80%.

96 The definition of term 'interest’ as defined under Section 2{za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoler shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is

reproduced below:
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“(za] "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allotiee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpase of this clause—

(i} the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promater, in case of defoult, shall be equal w the rate of
interest which the promater shall be liable to pay the alloreee,
in case of default;

(it} the interest pavable by the pramoter to the alfettes shall be
from the date the promaoter received the amount or Ly et
thereaf tll the date the-amount or part thercof and Interest
therean is refonded, and the intevest payabie by the allottes to
the promoter-shall be from the date the-allottes defunlts m
payment to the promoter I the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate ie. 10.80% by the respondents/ promoters
which is the same as is being granted to them in case of delayed possession
charges.

(i consideration of the drcomstances, the evidence and other records and
submissions made by the parties, the Autharity is satisfied that the respondent
is in contravention of the provisions of the Act The due date of handing over
possession was 10.05.2021. As far as grace period is concerned, the same 15
atlowed for the reasons quoted above. The occupation certificate has been
received by the respondention 19.11.2024 but no possession of the subject unit
offered to the complainant till date. The authority is of the considered view that
there is delay on the part of the respondent to offer possession of the subject
unit and it is failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsihilities to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
Therefore, the delay possession charges shall be payable from the due date of
possession, Le., from 10.05.2021 i1l valid offer of possession after obtaining
pccupation certificate from the competent Authority plus 2 months or actual

handing over of possession whichever is carlier.
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Further, as per Section 19(10) of Act of 2016, the allottees are under an
gbligation to take possession of the subject unit within 2 months from the date
of receipt of occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation
certificate was granted by the competent authority on 19.11.2024. There is
nothing on record which shows that respondent has offered possession Lo the
complainant till date. So, it can be said that the complainant came to know about
the accupation certificate only upon the date of offer of possession. Therefore,
in the interest of natural justice, the complainant should be given 2 months’
time from the date of offer of possession. This 2 month of reasonable time is
being given to the complainant keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession, practically he has to arrange a lot of logistics and requisite
documents inchuding but not limited to ingpection of the completely finished
unit, but this is subject to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking
possession is in habitable conditon. It is [urther clarified that the delay
possession charges shall be: payable from the due date of possession Le,
10.05.2021 till valid offer of possession after obtaining occupation certificate
from the competent Authority plus 2 months or actual handing over of
possession whichever is earlier.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section 11{4]{a]
read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent 15 established,
As such the complainant is entitled to delay possession at prescribed rate of
interest ie, 1080% pa, wef 10052021 till valid offer of possession after
ohtaining occupation certificate from the competent Authority plus 2 months
or actual handing over of possession whichever is earlier.

Direct the respondent to execute the conveyance deed under section 18 of the
Act.
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Under Section-17(1) proviso of the Act, 2016, the respondent/promoter is

under an obligation to execute the registered conveyance deed in favour of the
allottee/complainant within three months from the date of issue of occupancy

certificate. The refevant provision is reproduced below:

“Section 17 . Transfer of title

(1) the pramoter shall execute a registered conveyance deed ... Jecal Taws:
Provided that, in absence of any local law, conveyance deed in favour of the allottee
or the association of the allottees or the competent authority, as the cose may fe,
wnder this section shall be carried out by the promoter within theee months from
ther date of ssue of occupancy certificate,

[Emphasis supplicd]
The Authority hereby directs the respondent to execute the conveyance deed in

tavour of the complainants within 60 days from the date of this order.

G.1I Direct the respondent to refund the excess charges of GST collected from the

32

complainants @18% instead of applicable rate of GST on the sale purchise of
the under construction commercial units like service apartments.

Itis contended on behalf of complainants that the respondent raised an illegal
and unjustified demand towards GST. It is pleaded that the lability to pay GST
i5 on the builder-and not on the allottee. But the version of respondents is
otherwise and took a plea that while booking the unit as well as entering into
fat buyer agreement, the allottee agreed to pay any tax/ charges including any
fresh incident of tax even if applicable retrospectively. It is important to note
that the possession of the subject unit was required to be delivered by
14122021 and the incidence of GST came into operation thereafter on
01.07.2017, The authority is of view that the due date of possession is after
01.07.2017 ie. date of coming into force of GST, the builder is entitled for
charging GST w.oell. 01.07.2017. The promoter shall charge GST from the

zllottees where the same was leviable, at the applicable rate, it they have not
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Rental Pool Agreement, the respondent is liable to distribute to the complainant

the “Owner's Share” of the Total Distributable Cash Flows. As per Schedule 2 of
the Rental Pool Agreement, the owner's share is calculated proportionately on
tlie basis of the ewner's apartment area vis-d-vis the total saleable area,
multiplied by the total distributable cash flows. Further, Clause 7.1 specifically
provides that the rental pool entity shall transfer to the owner the owner's
shave for each half yearly period, subject only to the deductions expressly
mentioned therein. Therefore, the respondent is directed to pass on the full
hienefit of rent accruing from the rental pool to the complainant strictly in
accordance with the agreed formula mentioned in schedule 2 of the rental pool
agreement and terms of the agreement, without withholding the distributable
share except as contractually permissible.

G.VIIl To initiate proceedings against the respondent for violating Section
4(2)(1)(c), and Section 6, punishable under Sections 60 and 61 of the Act

35. The complainant has stated that the registration of the project expired on
20.06.2020 and has not been renewed till date. In this regard, the planning
branch of the Authority is directed to take necessary actions agaimnst the
respondent for not applying for extension of registration/ non submission of
GO0 A copy of this order be endorsed to the planning branch of the Authority
for further action in the matter,

G.IX To grant leave to the complainants to approach the Adjudicating Officer
U/S 71 and 72 R/W Section 31 of the Act for various violations of the
agreement, and the Act, as committed by the respondent

36. The complainant in the aforesaid relief is seeking refiefl w.rt compensation.
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled as M/s Newtech
Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors. (Civil appeal nos,
6745-6749 0f 2021, decided on 11.11.2021), has held thatan allottee is entitled

to claim compensation under sections 12, 14, 18 and section 19 which'is to be
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npted-for compasition scheme subject to furnishing ol such proof of paviments

and relevant details:

.1V Direct the respondent not to charge any illegal charges, including holding

charges or any charged not specifically agreed between the parties at the
time of execution of the agreement dated 10.02.2017.

G.V Directed the respondent to not charge the maintenance charges till the

33

handing over of possession to the complainants

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which is not
the part of the agreement. However, holding charges shall also nol be charged
by the promoter atany point of time evenalter being part of agrcement as per
law settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil appeal no. 3864-3889 /2020
dated 14.12.2020. Further, the complainants raised an objection towards the
amount raised towards maintenance charges. This issue has already been dealt
with by the Authority in complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as "Varun
Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF Land Limited” decided on 12.08.2021, wherein it was
held that the respondent is right in demanding maintenance charges at the
rates' prescribed in the buyer's agreement at the time of offer of possession.
However, the respondent shall not demand the maintenance charges for more
than one year from the allottee even in those cases whergin no specific clause
has been prescribed in the agreement or where the maintenance charges has

beendemanded for more than a year.

G.VI Direct the respondent to pass on the benefit of the rent benefil gained by

the respondents to the complainants.

G.VII To direct the Respondent to start the rentals as per the terms of the

3

Agreement and the Rental Pool Agreement executed between the parties
In Cr No. 3015-2025, 3094/2025, 3149-2025, 3312-2025, 3207 /2025, 3278-
2025, 3148-2025, 3009 2025, 3008 /2025, 3032-2025, 3837-2025, and 4340-
2025, the complainant took & plea to pass on the benefits of the rent gain by the

respondent to the complainant. As per Clause 7 read with Schedule 2 of the
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decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantum of

e |

compensation shall be adjudged by the adjudicating officer having due regaril
to the factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation.

G.X To direct the respondent to issue a fresh statement of account after
adjustment of the delayed possession charge,

37. In Cr No. 3015-2025, 3094/2025, 3149-2025, 3312-2025, 3207 /2025, 3274
2025, 3148-2025, 3009/2025, 300872025, 3032-2025, 3837-2025, and 4340-
2025, the complainant took a plea to issue fresh statement of account after
adjustment of delay possession charge. The respondent is hereby directed to
issued fresh and updated statement of account in respect of the subject unit,
after duly calenlating and adjusting the amount payable towards delayed
possession charges.

G.XI To direct the Respondent to disclose the LOI/ Agreement executed
between the rental pool entity and the operator; and for

38. In Cr No. 3015-2025, 3094 /2025, 3149-2025, 3312-2025, 3207 /2025, 3278-
2025, 3148-2025, 3009 /2025, 3008/2025, 3032-2025, 3837-2025, and 4340-
20235, the complainant took a plea to disclose the L /agreement cxecuted
between the rental pool entity and the operator. Il is an admitted position that
a buyer's agreement and a rental pool agreement have been duly executed
between the parties, wherein all the terms and conditions governing the service
apartment, including rights, obligations, revenue sharing, management, and
operational modalities;, have been clearly stipulated. In order to ensure
complete transparency and to protect the contractual and financial interests of
the complainant, the respondent is  divected that if, apart from the said
agreements, any other agreement, memorandum of understanding or any form

of contractual understanding has been executed involving the complainant, the
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rental pool entity and/or the operator whether directly or indirectly affecting

the complainant's rights, liabilities, revenue entitlement ar the operation and

management of the unit the respondent shall disclose the same to the

complainant.

G.XI1L The Respondent be directed that any loss incurred by the Respondent/

4.

Lemon Tree Hotels/ any other hotel operator shall not be detriment of the
Complainants and the Complainants under no circumstances be asked to
make further payment of any cost/ share in losses to the
Respondent/Lemon Tree Hotels/ any other hotel operator

In Cr No. 3015-2025, 3094 /2025, 3149-2025, 3312-2025, 3207 /2025, 3278-
2025, 3148-2025, 3009,/2025, 3008/2025, 3032-2025, 3837-2025, and 4340-
20235, the complainant toek a plea that under no circumstances be asked to

make further payment of any cost/ share in losses Lo the Respondent /Lemon

Tree Hotels/ any other hotel operator. As per Clause 11, the Rental Pool Entity

acts solely as an agent of the Serviced Apartment Owners while performing its
duties under the agreement, which reproduced below as:

HTLAGENCY RELATIONSIHITP

In the performunce of its duties hereunder, Rental Pool Eatity shall act solely us the
agent of the Serviced Apartment Owners, All debts and labilitics to third persons
meurred by Rental Pool Entity with respect to the Rental Pool for the Serviced
Apartment Business pursnant to this Agreement shall be the-debes and Iiahilitios af
serviced Apartment (thaners only, and Rental Poal Entity shall not be Lable for amy such
apligations by reason of its management, supervision, and divection of the dayv-to-day
dpierrions and manragement ag approprigte and required o spevate and e the
Serviced Apartirent Business purswant to Ung Agreement. Rentil Pool Eutioy may so
inform chird parties of its relationship and may take any other réasonalde steps (o
curry aut the intent af this Clanse,

It is clear from the above-mentioned clause, rental pool entity manages and

operates the serviced apartment business on behalf of the owners, but it does
not act as an independent principal. The clause clearly states that all debts and
liabilitics incurred toward third parties in relation to the rental pool business
arc the responsibility of the serviced apartment owners, not the rental pool

entity. In other words, if any financial obligation arises from the operation of
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the serviced apartments; the liability lepally rests with the owners, However,

1

the rental pool entity is responsible for managing, supervising, directing, and

hanidling the day-to-day operations of the serviced apartment business as

required under the agreement.

H. Directions of the suthority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under Section 37 of the Act o ensure compliance of obligations casl

upan the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under Section

34(f):

L. The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges at the

L.

11,

V.

prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.80% p.a. for every mon4th of delay on
the amount paid by the complainant to the respondent from the due date
of possession 10.05.2021 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer
of possession plus 2 months, as per Proviso to Section 18(1) of the Act read
with Rule 15 of the Rules, ibid.

The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued so far within
90 days from Lhe date of order of this order as per Rule 16{2) of the Rules,
ibid.

The respondent is directed to execute the registered conveyance deed in
favour of the complainant within 60 days from the date of this order

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case
of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 10.80% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default ie, the

delayed possession charges as per Section 2(za) of the Act.
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VI. The respendent shall not charpe anything from the complainant which is
not the part of the buyer's agreement.

VIl The respondent-promoter is not entitled to charge holding charges from
the complainant-allottees at any point of time even after bei ng part of the
builder buyer's agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble Su preme Cowurt in

civilappeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 on 14.12.2020.

This decision shall mutatis mutandis apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of this

order,
The complaints stand disposed of. True certified copy of this order shall be
placed in the case file of each matter.

Files be consigned to registry.

PhookSingh Saini Arun Kumar
Member Chairman

Haryana-Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 16.12.2025
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